pay period of any month) not to exceed a maximum of ninety-six (96) hours per 
year. 

(b) Employees with over ten (10) years continuous service shall accrue six (6)  hours 
vacation leave per each completed pay period (except the third pay period of any 
month) not to exceed a maximum of one hundred forty-four (144) hours per year. 

(c)  The pay period an employee becomes eligible to accrue six (6) vacation hours is 

the pay period after his/her ten-year anniversary hire date falls, except the third 
pay period of any month.  Should an employee's ten-year anniversary hire date

[...]

hours the employee is scheduled to work during the one week period. To qualify 
for this type of sick leave use, (Rev. *09/17/19) 

1) The eligible employee must have a sick leave balance of at least ninety-
six (96.0) hours (fire shift employees must have a balance of at least one 
hundred forty-four (144.0) sick leave hours); and (PBA 1/10/05) 

2) The eligible employee must provide written notice to the appointing 
authority of the intent to take parental leave at least thirty (30.0) days 
prior to the start of the parental leave; and   (PF# 960e) 

3) The parental leave must be taken within the first three (3) months